

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING)
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002)

In the matter of:)

PHH CORPORATION, PHH MORTGAGE)
CORPORATION, PHH HOME LOANS,)
LLC, ATRIUM INSURANCE)
CORPORATION, AND ATRIUM)
REINSURANCE CORPORATION)

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR
MARCH 5, 2014, AT 1:30 P.M.

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE NOTICE OF CHARGES OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The Consumer Financial Protection Act Does Not Apply Retroactively;
 Thus, This Tribunal Has No Jurisdiction Over Conduct Before July 21, 20111

 II. Judicial Estoppel, Not Issue Preclusion, Bars The Bureau’s Claims.....5

 III. The Bureau Cannot Escape RESPA’s Three-Year Statute Of Limitations7

 IV. The Bureau Cannot Avoid The Plain Meaning Of RESPA8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Enter. Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Ahmad v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-6394, 2014 LEXIS 23543 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2014).....	2, 4
<i>Alden Mgmt. Servs. v. Chao</i> , 532 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	8
<i>Cannon-Stokes v. Potter</i> , 453 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Citgo Petroleum Corp. v. Bulk Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-654, 2010 LEXIS 82277 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2010).....	4
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Holmes v. Air Liquide USA, LLC</i> , No. H-11-2580, 2012 LEXIS 10678 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	2
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990).....	2
<i>Kiefaber v. HMS Nat'l, Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 796 (E.D. Va. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	2, 4
<i>Macfarlan v. Ivy Hill SNF, LLC</i> , 675 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5

<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Megino v. Linear Fin.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00370, 2011 LEXIS 1872 (N.D. Nev. Jan. 6, 2011)	2
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Robertson v. N.B.A.</i> , 556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Stoval v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharm., LP</i> , 737 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>United States v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 937 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)	6
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 2607.....	passim
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	8, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	8, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2).....	8, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5481(3).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5481(22)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5517(f).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5517(f)(1)	5

12 U.S.C. § 5517(f)(2)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5564(g)(2)(B)	8
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(2).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(f).....	8
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1085(7), 124 Stat. 2085 (2010).....	8
